

### **Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation**

504 South Broadway, Glasgow, KY 42141 • P.O. Box 1298, Glasgow, KY 42142-1298 • (270) 651-2191 • FAX (270) 651-7332

October 7, 2013

RECEIVED

Mr. Jeff Derouen Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

NOV 2 5 2013

**PUBLIC SERVICE** COMMISSION

Re: Case No. 2013-00324

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclose for filing is the original and six (6) copies of the Commission Staff's Second Request for Information, dated November 12, 2013, regarding the Examination of the Environmental Surcharge Mechanism of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. and the Pass Through Mechanism for its Sixteen Member Distribution Cooperative

The applicant, Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Farmers"), makes the following response as follows:

- 1. The witness who is prepared to answer questions concerning the request is William T.
- 2. William T. Prather, President & CEO of Farmers, is the person supervising the preparation of the responses on behalf of the applicant.
- 3. The response and exhibit are attached hereto and incorporated by referenced herein.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Jennie Gibson Phelps

Vice President, Finance & Accounting

**Enclosures** 

cc: Isaac Scott @ East Kentucky Power Cooperative Managers @ Member Distribution Cooperatives

www.farmersrecc.com

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative

#### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

RECEIVED

NOV 2 5 2013

# PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In The Matter Of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	)	
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF	)	
EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR THE	)	CASE NO.
TWO-YEAR BILLING PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2013	)	2013-00324
AND THE PASS THROUGH MECHANISM FOR ITS	)	
SIXTEEN MEMBER DISTRIBUTION COOPERATIVES	)	

### CERTIFICATE

William T. Prather, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of the response of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation to the Public Service Commission Staff's Second Request for Information to East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. and Each of Its Sixteen Member Distribution Cooperatives in the above-referenced case, and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

		William J. Trathin
COMMONWEATLH OF KENTUCKY	)	
COUNTY OF BARREN	)	

Subscribed and sworn to before me by William T. Prather, President & CEO of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation this 2 / day of November, 2013.

Notary Public

ID: 446566

My Commission Expires: 07-30-2015

# FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PSC CASE NO. 2013-00324 RESPONSE TO COMMISION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST

Request 2. This question is addressed to each of the 16 member distribution cooperatives. Refer to the 16 member cooperatives' responses to Staff's First Request, Item 8. Provide all documents of your response in electronic Excel format, with formulas intact and cells unprotected.

**Response 2.** The information is located on the attached CD, labeled "Exhibit B".

Witness: William T. Prather

# FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PSC CASE NO. 2013-00324 RESPONSE TO COMMISION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST

Request 4. This question is addressed to Cumberland Valley Electric, Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation, Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, and Jackson Energy Cooperative. Refer to the cooperatives' responses to Staff's First Request, Item 8. State whether the average usage amounts listed in the responses are for the actual average residential customer or for the actual average customer. If the usage amounts are for the actual average customer, provide the information for the average residential customer.

**Response 4.** The average usage amount listed in the response is the actual average residential customer amount.

Witness: William T. Prather